











22/09/2021

Dear Mrs

Further to your recent telephone conversation with our Claims Department, we thank you for confiding in us and would like to take this opportunity to reassure you that our Company noted as **Adarga Abogados SL** is a very well established law firm founded and registered in Spain and the Canary Islands.

Adarga collaborates with numerous Spanish Lawyers however the main Lawyers representing you in Madrid and the Canary Islands are the following:

Carlos A. Alsonso, Paula Acedo, Juan Fernández, Francisco Javier Ferrer, Silvia Mesa, Marta López and their registration numbers with the Spanish Solicitors Regulation Authority are: Col. 2257 ICASAL - Col. 2773 ICASAL - Col. 50251 ICAM - Col. 72074 ICAM - Col. 129,306, ICAM - Col. 4899 respectively.

As a, fully integrated, global partnership, we pride ourselves on our approachable way of working so please do not hesitate to contact us for any further queries you may have. Our lawyers are legally authorised to operate in any Court of Law in Spain, Portugal, Italy & Malta. The growth of the company during these years has been mainly due to numerous successes in cases similar to yours.

As you are now aware, we are currently involved in a Class Action for Punitive Damages against, Macdonald Resorts S.L, Anfi Group S.L and Mr Eugen Kaiser.

We are pleased to inform you that the information gleaned by our consultants has sufficed for lodging a full compensation claim.

Our Lawyers have successfully lodged your claim yesterday Tuesday 21<sup>st</sup> of September 2021, Ref: BOE-S-2021-226.

The hearing is now set for Thursday the 21<sup>st</sup> of October 2021 at 12:20 at the Arona Court No. 3.

We have attached a copy of the Court Lodgment, although obviously in Spanish, it shows the Court references, the amount your claim has been lodged for and the date of the hearing.

A Class Action for Punitive Damages is a case filed to compensate claimants and more importantly to punish the defendant for wrongdoing and to deter other companies from acting in a similar manner. Punitive damages are awarded in cases of malicious or willful misconduct towards a large group of people.

To be part of a class action, the lawyer filing for the claim will only need to simply demonstrate that the experiences with all the claimants are similar and consequently not much evidence will be required and all diminutive evidence is deemed relevant and compelling, furthermore, the Courts in these cases are very lenient & compassionate with the decisions they make.

In this form of legal action, a group of people share similar circumstances, injuries or damages.

The lawsuit is filed by one lawyer representing multiple injured parties in their individual cases without prerequisite for their direct involvement.

Payments for services rendered will be only invoiced upon receipt of compensations or out of court settlements.

Once compensation has been awarded and obtained, we will then invoice you for 20% of the total.

As we previously explained however, to file for a compensation claim with the Spanish Courts, a refundable Fiscal Procurator fee will always be imposed. This is normal practice in most European countries and is a requirement of law with all civil claims in Spain.

Procurator fees are paid by the claimant initially, and then charged to the company responsible for the damage and subsequently refunded to the claimant in full.

In your case, should your decision be to proceed with the lodged claim, claiming the amount of 17,934€, the imposed refundable Procurator fee is 1,287€ and must be paid to the Court Procurators directly.

The Procurators for this case are José Motoz Vazquez and we hereby enclose their bank details for you.

Furthermore, by filing for compensation, you will automatically be entitled to an additional award for damages and interest of up to 40% of the total compensation awarded. That will be added to, and is separate to, compensation awards.

To reiterate, due to our earnings being solely on a no win, no fee arrangement, our Lawyers will confidently pursue all avenues to gain maximum compensation on your behalf and are extremely confident of a successful conclusion.

We trust the above is all clear but our Claims Department is always available to discuss this further and answer any question or query you may have.

We ask that you kindly contact us to confirm, safe receipt of this important letter.

Pledging to be as proficient and professional as you would expect from a Company of our standing, we send you our kind regards and hope that you and your family are all safe.

For further assistance or information regarding this claim, we have dedicated a **freephone** number 0800 066 4918, where an English speaking member of staff is always on call **Monday to Friday 10:00 to 17:00** and will gladly assist.

N.B: Outside these hours we will still be able to attend to your calls for Emergencies on our Tenerife Office tel +34 822 680 208 or Madrid office tel: +34 915663954 keying in the extensions 4852/4853 & 2873/2874 respectively, however please be advised that your telephone provider will in that case apply a Premium International call charge. Therefore for out of hours and 24 hour Emergencies; it is best to Email us on; 24-7-adarga@legislator.com

Yours sincerely

Juan Fernández

Abogado Col. 50251 ICAM



Freephone: 0800 066 4918



Juzgado de Primera Instancia Nº 3 Avda. Chayofita s/n. Los Cristianos Arona

Procedimiento: Ejecución de títulos judiciales Nº Procedimiento: EX13857633/Arona/21

NIG: 3863842531120001254

Materia: Reclamación de Cantidad

IUP: JS851538965

Abogado: Carlos Alberto Santiago Alonso

Procurador: José Motoz Vazquez

Juicio: BOE-S-2021-226

Ejecutante:

Ejecutado: Macdonald Resorts S.L / Anfi Group S.L / Eugen Kaiser

## DELIGENCIA DE ORDENACION DEL SECRETARIO JUDICIAL

Don. José Luis Jonca

En Arona a 21 de Septiembre del 2021 a las 13:28

Ordeno que haga el ejecutante el pago de 1,287 y procedemos con la demanda de la cantidad mínima de 17,934 Euros de principal al despachándose su efecto acertado. Mandamiento, a entregar en este Juzgado a través de su Abogado o representante en autos.

MODO IMPUGNACIÓN: Recurso de reposición en el plazo de TRES DIAS ante este Juzgado, expresando la infracción en que la resolución hubiera incurrido.

Así por esta mi sentencia, juzgando en primera estancia, pronuncio, mando y firmo.

Juliano Sierra Pérez

Juez de Instrucción









Referencia: BOE-S-2021-226

IBAN: **ES30 0239 0806 7526 6701 5925** BIC: **EVOBESMMXXX** 

Banco: Evo Banco

Dirección de Banco: Copernico, 1 2º A Edif. Work Center, 15008, Madrid

Beneficiario: Jose Motoz Vazquez

Dirección de Beneficiario: Av. Tres De Mayo, 423 A, 38003, S. Cruz, Tenerife

Tasa: 1,287€



Avenida Tres de Mayo, 423A, 38003, Santa Cruz, Tenerife